- 1 HR127
- 2 157426-1

3 By Representatives Mitchell, England, McCampbell, Buskey,

4 Grimsley, Moore (M), Hall, Bracy, Scott, Knight, Robinson (O),

5 Ford, Howard, Bandy, Givan, Rogers and Coleman-Evans

- 6 RFD:
- 7 First Read: 04-FEB-14

1 157426-1:n:01/23/2014:JMW/jmw LRS2014-401 2 3 4 5 6 7 RECOGNIZING DEBORAH ANTHONY FOR HER SERVICE. 8 9 10 WHEREAS, Deborah Anthony is a Montgomery attorney who was part of the complex process of lawmaking in the State 11 12 of Alabama for almost three decades; and 13 WHEREAS, from April 27, 1983, until May 24, 2012, 14 Deborah Anthony was employed as an analyst in the Legislative 15 Reference Service; and WHEREAS, during her tenure, Deborah Anthony 16 17 counseled with legislators, conducted research, composed opinions, and was involved in crafting diverse statutes that 18 ultimately became part of the framework of both civil and 19 criminal law in the State of Alabama; and 20 21 WHEREAS, a graduate of the University of Cincinnati, 22 Deborah Anthony was admitted to the Alabama Bar in 1983; and 23 WHEREAS, in addition to her professional career, 24 Deborah Anthony has been active in community organizations 25 including fulfilling many leadership roles in Delta Sigma 26 Theta Sorority, Incorporated; and

WHEREAS, Deborah Anthony is a devout member of St.
 Paul United Methodist Church in Montgomery; and

WHEREAS, Deborah Anthony has been a nurturing parent
to her beloved son, David, now in his teens and the source of
justifiable pride for his many accomplishments; and

6 WHEREAS, through the years, Deborah Anthony made and 7 has kept many dear friends who greatly miss her presence and 8 wish her well in life's endeavors beyond the State House; now 9 therefore,

10 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 11 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That it is a pleasure to recognize 12 Deborah Anthony for her longtime service to the people of 13 Alabama, and it directed that a copy of this resolution be 14 provided to her with best wishes for success and happiness far 15 into the future.